DMR Copy of Record

EPA may make all the information submitted through this form (including all attachments) available to the public without further notice to you. Do not use this online form to submit personal information (e.g., non-business cell phone number or non-business email address), confidential business information (CBI), or if you intend to assert a CBI claim on any of the submitted information. Pursuant to 40 CFR 2.203(a), EPA is providing you with notice that all CBI claims must be asserted at the time of submission. EPA cannot accommodate a late CBI claim to cover previously submitted information because efforts to protect the information are not administratively practicable since it may already be disclosed to the public. Although we do not foresee a need for persons to assert a claim of CBI based on the types of information requested in this form, if persons wish to assert a CBI claim we direct submitters to contact the non-business email address), confidential business information (e.g., non-business cell phone number or non

This collection of information is approved by OMB under the Paperwork Reduction Act, 44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq. (OMB Control No. 2040-0004). Responses to this collection of information are mandatory in accordance with this permit and EPA NPDES regulations 40 CFR 122.41(I)(4)(i). An agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. The public reporting and recordkeeping burden for this collection of information are estimated to average 2 hours per outfall. Send comments on the Agency's need for this information, the accuracy of the provided burden estimates and any suggested methods for minimizing respondent burden to the Regulatory Support Division Director, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (2821T), 1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20460. Include the OMB control number in any correspondence. Do not send the completed form to this address.

Permit Facility: Permit #: IN0003573 Permittee: GENERAL MOTORS LLC - GPS BEDFORD GENERAL MOTORS LLC - CET BEDFORD Major: Yes **Permittee Address:** 105 GM DR **Facility Location:** 105 GM DR BEDFORD, IN 474210271 BEDFORD, IN 474210271 Permitted Feature: Discharge: External Outfall PROCESS & NON-PROCESS WASTEWATER AND STORM WATER Report Dates & Status From 11/01/23 to 11/30/23 **DMR Due Date:** 12/28/23 Status: **Monitoring Period: NetDMR Validated Considerations for Form Completion** INDUSTRIAL MAJOR BEDFORD, LAWRENCE COUNTY **Principal Executive Officer** Title: Mark Plant Manager Telephone: **First Name: Last Name:** Dickman No Data Indicator (NODI) Form NODI:

FOITH NOL	л: 																			
	Parameter	Monitoring Location	Season #	Param. NODI				Quantity or L						Quality or Concen	tration			f of Ex.	Frequency of Analysis	Sample Type
Code	Name					Qualifier 1	Value 1	Qualifier 2	Value 2	Units	Qualifier 1	Value 1	Qualifier 2	Value 2	Qualifier 3	Value 3	Units			
					Sample								=	65.0		65.0	15 - deg F		01/30 - Monthly	GR - GRAB
00011	Temperature, water deg. fahrenheit	1 - Effluent Gross	0		Permit Req.									Req Mon MO AVG		Req Mon DAILY MX	15 - deg F	0	01/30 - Monthly	GR - GRAB
			•		Value NODI															
					Sample								=	22.14	=	31.0	19 - mg/L		03/07 - Three Per Week	24 - COMP24
X 00310	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C	1 - Effluent Gross	1		Permit Req.								<=	10.0 MO AVG	<=	20.0 DAILY MX	19 - mg/L	5	03/07 - Three Per Week	24 - COMP24
7 00310	505, 3-day, 20 deg. 0				Value NODI															
					Sample						=	7.4				8.2	12 - SU			GR - GRAB
00400	pH	1 - Effluent Gross	0		Permit Req.						>=	6.0 DAILY MN			<=	9.0 DAILY MX	12 - SU	0	01/07 - Weekly	GR - GRAB
					Value NODI															
					Sample	=	2.437	=	2.437	26 - Ib/d			=	6.5		6.5	19 - mg/L		01/30 - Monthly	24 - COMP24
00530	Solids, total suspended	1 - Effluent Gross	0		Permit Req.	<	14.6 MO AVG	<	14.6 DAILY MX	26 - lb/d				Req Mon MO AVG		Req Mon DAILY MX	19 - mg/L	0	01/30 - Monthly	24 - COMP24
					Value NODI															
					Sample	<	2.506	<	2.506	26 - Ib/d			<	4.9			19 - mg/L		01/30 - Monthly	GR - GRAB
00552	Oil and grease, hexane extr method	1 - Effluent Gross	0		Permit Req.	<	14.6 MO AVG	<	14.6 DAILY MX	26 - lb/d				Req Mon MO AVG		Req Mon DAILY MX	19 - mg/L	0	01/30 - Monthly	GR - GRAB
	,				Value NODI															
		1 - Effluent Gross 1			Sample								=	0.63	=	0.88	19 - mg/L 19 - mg/L		01/07 - Weekly	24 - COMP24
00610	Nitrogen, ammonia total [as N]		1		Permit Req.								<=	1.48 MO AVG	<=	3.43 DAILY MX		0	01/07 - Weekly	24 - COMP24
					Value NODI															
					Sample	<	0.044	<	0.044	26 - Ib/d			<	0.02		0.02	19 - mg/L		01/30 - Monthly	24 - COMP24
01094	Zinc, total recoverable	1 - Effluent Gross	0		Permit Req.	<=	0.19 MO AVG	<=	0.33 DAILY MX	26 - lb/d				Req Mon MO AVG		Req Mon DAILY MX	19 - mg/L	0	01/30 - Monthly	24 - COMP24
	,				Value NODI															
					Sample	<	0.0022	<	0.0022	26 - Ib/d			<	0.001		0.001	19 - mg/L		01/30 - Monthly	24 - COMP24
01114	Lead, total recoverable	1 - Effluent Gross	0		Permit Req.	<=	0.08 MO AVG	<=	0.16 DAILY MX	26 - lb/d				Req Mon MO AVG		Req Mon DAILY MX	19 - mg/L	0	01/30 - Monthly	24 - COMP24
			•		Value NODI															
					Sample	<	0.001125	<	0.001125	26 - Ib/d			<	0.0022	<	0.0022	19 - mg/L		01/30 - Monthly	24 - COMP24
01119	Copper, total recoverable	1 - Effluent Gross	0		Permit Req.	<=	0.08 MO AVG	<=	0.15 DAILY MX	26 - lb/d				Req Mon MO AVG		Req Mon DAILY MX	19 - mg/L	0	01/30 - Monthly	24 - COMP24
3			-		Value NODI													-		
					Sample	<	0.022	<	0.022	26 - Ib/d			<	0.01	<	0.01	19 - mg/L		01/30 - Monthly	GR - GRAB

34694	Phenol	1 - Effluent Gross	0		Permit Req. <=	= 0.18 MO AV	G <=	=	0.18 DAILY MX	26 - Ib/d		Req Mon MO AVG		Req Mon DAILY MX	19 - mg/L	0	01/30 - Monthly	GR - GRAB
					Value NODI													
					Sample						<	0.095	<	0.095	28 - ug/L		01/30 - Monthly	24 - COMP24
39516	Polychlorinated biphenyls [PCBs]	1 - Effluent Gross	0		Permit Req.						<	0.3 MO AVG	<	0.3 DAILY MX	28 - ug/L	0	01/30 - Monthly	24 - COMP24
					Value NODI													
		1 - Effluent Gross C			Sample =	0.106	=		0.411	03 - MGD							05/WK - Five Per Week	TM - TOTALZ
50050	Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant		0		Permit Req.	Req Mon Mo) AVG		Req Mon DAILY MX	03 - MGD						0	05/WK - Five Per Week	TM - TOTALZ
					Value NODI													
		1 - Effluent Gross			Sample						=	0.025	=	0.03	19 - mg/L		01/07 - Weekly	GR - GRAB
50060	Chlorine, total residual		0		Permit Req.						<	0.06 MO AVG	<	0.06 DAILY MX	19 - mg/L	0	01/07 - Weekly	GR - GRAB
	·				Value NODI													
					Sample		=		3.064	80 - Mgal/mo							01/30 - Monthly	RT - RCOTOT
82220	Flow, total	1 - Effluent Gross	0		Permit Req.				Req Mon MO TOTAL	80 - Mgal/mo						0	01/30 - Monthly	RT - RCOTOT
		i Lindon Gloss			Value NODI													

Submission Note

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row: Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

Edit Check Errors

Parameter		Monitoring Logotian	Field	Туре	Decerintien	Aaknawladga
Code	Name	Monitoring Location	rielu		Description	Acknowledge
00310	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C	1 - Effluent Gross	Quality or Concentration Sample Value 3	Soft	The provided sample value is outside the permit limit. Please verify that the value you have provided is correct.	Yes
00310	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C	1 - Effluent Gross	Quality or Concentration Sample Value 2	Soft	The provided sample value is outside the permit limit. Please verify that the value you have provided is correct.	Yes

Comments

Exceedances were present for BOD in the effluent discharge. Elevated BOD is being experienced as a result of the treatment efficiency of the biomass in the biological aeration basins. Elevated BOD is passing through the DAF clarifier as a result. Correctives to improve BOD treatment are included in the Compliance Plan as a part of the active Agreed Order.

Attachments

Name Name	Туре	Size
IN0003573_003_MMR-2023_11.pdf	pdf	282470.0

Report Last Saved By

GENERAL MOTORS LLC - GPS BEDFORD

User: MARK.DICKMAN@GM.COM

Name: Mark Dickman

E-Mail: mark.dickman@gm.com

Date/Time: 2024-06-25 08:46 (Time Zone: -04:00)

Report Last Signed By

User: MARK.DICKMAN@GM.COM

Name: Mark Dickman

E-Mail: mark.dickman@gm.com

Date/Time: 2024-06-25 08:47 (Time Zone: -04:00)



Indiana Discharge Monitoring Report Form 30530 MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT (MMR) FOR INDUSTRIAL DISCHARGE PERMITS

	Revision Pending Approval - Se	ptember 20
FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS:		F

GM Powertrain 105 GM Drive Bedford, In 47421 PLEASE COMPLETE AND SUBMIT ONE COPY EACH MONTH. THIS REPORT MUST BE POSTMARKED NO LATER THAN THE 28TH OF THE FOLLOWING MONTH.

Mail To:

Indiana Dept. of Environmental Management Office of Water Quality / Data Management Section

100 North Senate Avenue Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Facility e-mail address: scott.schutte@gm.com

I N	0	0	0	3	5	7	3			0 0	3 A	1	1 2	3	
FEEL HENT O			IIT NU	MBER		2)4/				OUTFA				R.	
EFFLUENT C	HAKA	JIERIS	HICS		FL	JVV	F	ЭΗ	+	Oll & C	Grease	1,	SS I	Cor	oper I
SAMPLE TYP	F	Permit	Condit	ion	24 hr T	otal	Grab		\dashv	Grab	Grab	24 hr Comp	24 hr Comp	24 hr Comp	24 hr Comp
OAWI LE TTI	_	Monito			24 hr 1		Grab			Grab	Grab	24 hr Comp		24 hr Comp	24 hr Comp
FREQUENCY		Permit		tion	Daily	0 101.	Month	ılv	_		Monthly	1/month	Monthly		Monthly
		Monito			Daily		Month		_	VA	Monthly	NA	Monthly		Monthly
EFFLUENT		Permit		um	NA				i.0.i		NA	NA	NA		NA
LIMITATIONS		Permit	Avera	ge	Report		NA		一	14.6	Report	14.6	Report	0.08	Report
		Permit	Maxim	ıum	Report					14.6	Report	14.6	Report	0.15	Report
			U	NITS =	M	GD	6	6	9	lbs/day	mg/L	lbs/day	mg/L	lbs/day	mg/L
				1	0.0	000									
				2	0.0	000									
				3		000			\bot						
				4		000			_						
				5		000			\dashv						
				6		209			4						
				7					_	< 2.506	< 4.9			0.001125	0.0022
				8)45	7	.46	4			2.437	6.5		
				9		248			_						
				10		000			4						
				11		000			\dashv						
				12		000			\dashv						
<u> </u>				13 14		224			\dashv						
<u> </u>				15		343	_		\dashv						
				16			7	.36	\dashv						
				17		229		.30	\dashv						
				18		000			\dashv						
				19		000			\dashv						
				20		000			7						
				21		000			十						
				22		000			T						
				23		000			\dashv						
				24		000			寸						
				25	0.0	000			一						
				26	0.0	000									
				27	0.2	289	7	.68							
				28		362	7	7.9							
				29		345	8	.08							
				30	0.3	326	8	.23	_						
MONTH	/FD ^ ^					0.445				-0.500	.4.0	0.407	0.5	-0.00110=	10.0000
MONTHLY AV		iL				0.112		2.2		<2.506	<4.9	2.437	6.5	<0.001125	<0.0022
HIGHEST VAI						0.411		3.2	\dashv	<2.506	<4.9	2.437	6.5	<0.001125	<0.0022
LOWEST VAL		KI V O	יועם כ	v		0.000	 '	7.4	\dashv	<2.506	<4.9	2.437	6.5	<0.001125	<0.0022
EFFL. LIMITA				. 1	()		0		0	0	0	0	0	0
TOTAL FLOW						3.352					-				

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

	١
(SIGNATURE OF CERTIFIED OPERATOR)	
(GIGITATION E OF GENTINEED OF ENTRY)	

	DATE	=
W	W015184	

6/24/2024

317.600.9507 PHONE NUMBER

Scott Schutte

CERTIFICATION NO.

Mark Dickman (SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT)

6/24/2024 DATE

Page 1 of 4



Indiana Discharge Monitoring Report Form 30530 MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT (MMR) FOR INDUSTRIAL DISCHARGE PERMITS

Revision Pending Approval - September 2003

FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS:	
GM Powertrain	
105 GM Drive	
Bedford, In 47421	

PLEASE COMPLETE AND SUBMIT ONE COPY EACH MONTH. THIS REPORT MUST BE POSTMARKED NO LATER THAN THE 28TH OF THE FOLLOWING MONTH.

Mail To: Indiana Dept. of Environmental Management

Office of Water Quality / Data Management Section

100 North Senate Avenue Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

I N O	0 0 3 PERMIT NUMBER	5 7	3	0 0	3 A] <u>1</u>	1 2	3 R.	
EFFLUENT CHARA		BC	D5		nonia		henolics		ead
				7					
SAMPLE TYPE	Permit Condition		24 hr Comp		24 hr Comp	Grab	Grab	24 hr Comp	24 hr Comp
	Monitored		24 hr Comp		24 hr Comp	Grab	Grab	24 hr Comp	24 hr Comp
FREQUENCY	Permit Condition		3x weekly		weekly	1/month	1/month	Monthly	Monthly
	Monitored		3x weekly		weekly	1/month	1/month	Monthly	Monthly
EFFLUENT	Permit Minimum		NA		N/A	NA	Report	NA	NA
LIMITATIONS	Permit Average		10/15		1.48/1.52	0.18	Report	0.08	Report
	Permit Maximum		20/30		3.43/3.54		Report	0.16	Report
UNITS	3		mg/L		mg/l	lbs/day	mg/L	lbs/day	mg/L
	1								
	2								
	3								
	4								
	5								
	6								
	7		16		0.58	< 0.022	< 0.010	< 0.0022	< 0.0010
	8								
	9		31						
	10								
	11								
	12								
	13								
	14		21		0.43				
	15		23						
	16		17						
	17								
	18								
	19								
	20								
	21								
	22								
	23								
	24								
	25								
	26								
	27								
	28		29		0.88				
	29		<2						
	30		18						
	31								
MONTHLY AVERAG	GE		22.14		0.63	<0.022	<0.010	<0.0022	<0.0010
HIGHEST VALUE			31		0.88	<0.022	<0.010	<0.0022	<0.0010
LOWEST VALUE			16		0.43	<0.022	<0.010	<0.0022	<0.0010
NO. OF TIMES WE						_	_	_	
EFFL. LIMITATIONS	SEXCEEDED		4		0	0	0	0	0

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Scott Schutte	
(SIGNATURE OF CERTIFIED OPERATOR)	

_	Date	
	WW015184	
_		

6/24/2024

317.600.9507 PHONE NUMBER

CERTIFICATION NO.

Mark Dickman (SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT)

6/24/2024 DATE

Page 2 of 4

Indiana Discharge Monitoring Report Form 30530

MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT (MMR) FOR INDUSTRIAL DISCHARGE PERMITS



Revision Pending Approval - September 2003

FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS:

GM Powertrain
105 GM Drive
Bedford, In 47421

PLEASE COMPLETE AND SUBMIT ONE COPY EACH MONTH. THIS REPORT MUST BE POSTMARKED NO LATER THAN THE 28TH OF THE FOLLOWING MONTH.

Mail To: Indiana Dept. of Environmental Management

Office of Water Quality / Data Management Section

100 North Senate Avenue Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

I N 0	0 0 3 PERMIT NUMBER	5 7	3	0 0	3 A ALL NO.	1 M	1 2 O. YI	3		
EFFLUENT CHARA		P	CB		ercury		I Zinc	Temperature		
		-			,			1 2		
SAMPLE TYPE	Permit Condition		24 hr Comp		Grab	24 hr Comp	24 hr Comp		Grab	
	Monitored		24 hr Comp		Grab	24 hr Comp	24 hr Comp		Grab	
FREQUENCY	Permit Condition		Monthly		Bi-Monthly	1/month	1/month		Monthly	
	Monitored		Monthly		Bi-Monthly	1/month	1/month		Monthly	
EFFLUENT	Permit Minimum		NA		NA	NA	NA		NA	
LIMITATIONS	Permit Average		0.3		0.000012000	0.19	Report		Report	
	Permit Maximum		0.3		0.000020000	0.33	Report		Report	
UNIT	S		μg/L		mg/L	lbs/day	mg/L		°F	
	1									
	2									
	3									
	4									
	5									
	6									
	7		< 0.095			< 0.044	< 0.020		6	
	8									
	9									
	10									
	11									
	12									
	13									
	14									
	15									
	16									
	17									
	18									
	19									
	20									
	21									
	22									
	23									
	24									
	25									
	26									
	27 28									
	28									
	30 31									
MONTHLY AVERA			<0.095			<0.044	<0.02		65.00	
HIGHEST VALUE	GL		<0.095			<0.044	<0.02		65.00	
LOWEST VALUE	<0.095			<0.044	<0.02		65			
NO. OF TIMES WE	EKLY OR DAILY		~0.090			·0.044	₹0.02		00	
EFFL. LIMITATION			0		0	0	0		0	

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Scott Schutte	6/24/2024					
(SIGNATURE OF CERTIFIED OPERATOR)	DATE					
317.600.9507	WW015184					
PHONE NUMBER	CERTIFICATION NO.					

Mark Dickman
(SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER
OR AUTHORIZED AGENT)

6/24/2024 DATE

Page 3 of 4

Indiana Discharge Monitoring Report Form 30530 MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT (MMR) FOR INDUSTRIAL DISCHARGE PERMITS Revision Pending Approval - September 2003

FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS:

	GM Powertrain
THE STATE OF	105 GM Drive
0 2 3 1	Bedford, In 47421
A PART OF E	

PLEASE COMPLETE AND SUBMIT ONE COPY EACH MONTH. THIS REPORT MUST BE POSTMARKED NO LATER THAN THE 28TH OF THE FOLLOWING MONTH.

Mail To: Indiana Dept. of Environmental Management

Office of Water Quality / Data Management Section

100 North Senate Avenue Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Facility e-mail address: scott.schutte@gm.com

I	N	0	0	0	3	5	7	3		0	0	3 A			1	1	2		3	
PERMIT NUMBER EFFLUENT CHARACTERISTICS				MBER	Tot-	l Dog!-	lual C	blarina	· ·	JUTFA	LL NO.			M	Ο.		YR.			
EFFLU	UENI	CHARA	CIERIS	STICS		Tota	l Resid	lual Ci	niorine							l				
SAMP	PLE TY	PF	Permit	Condit	tion			Grab				Gra	ah			G	rab		+	Grab
O, tivii			Monito					Grab				Gra					rab		_	Grab
FRFO	UENC	Υ	_	Condit	tion			Weekly				Weekly				Monthly			-	Weekly
			Monito					Weekly				Weekly				Monthly			\neg	Weekly
EFFL	UENT		Permit Minimum					_	NA			NA NA		NA NA				NA		
			Permit Average				0.06		Report Report		Report Report			Report						
			Permit Maximum				0.06									Report				
			•	U	NITS =	:		mg/L			mg/L				ng/L			mg/L		
					1															
					2															
					3															
					4															
					5															
					6															
					7															
					8			<	0.02										_	
					9														_	
10																_				
11																\dashv				
12 13																_				
																_				
					14			-												
					15 16			 _	0.02										+	
					17			 `	0.02										+	
					18														+	
					19														-+	
					20														-	
					21														\dashv	
					22														-	
					23															
					24														\dashv	
					25														_	
					26															
					27															
28																\neg				
					29														o	
					30				0.03											
					31														$_{-}$	
MONTHLY AVERAGE					0	.025														
HIGHEST VALUE						0.03														
LOWEST VALUE					<	0.02														
NO. O	F TIME	SWE	EKLY O	R DAIL	Υ															
EFFL.	. LIMIT	ATIONS	EXCE	EDED				L	0	L		0		L		L	0			0

r certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments
were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with
a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather
and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the
persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is
to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete.
I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for
knowing violations.

Scott Schutte	6/24/2024					
(SIGNATURE OF CERTIFIED OPERATOR)	DATE					
317.600.9507	WW015184					
PHONE NUMBER	CERTIFICATION NO.					
Mark Dickman	6/24/2024					
(SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER	DATE					

OR AUTHORIZED AGENT)